A main motion, or any other motion which if passed may affect the 
future of the Cooperative or a substantial number of the Members, shall not be voted on at the 
same Member Meeting at which that motion is made, and such motion shall be tabled until the 
next following Member Meeting at least one hundred sixty-five (165) days after that motion is 
made, unless: 

a. The motion has been submitted in writing to the Secretary of the Cooperative and 

to the C&E Committee at the headquarters of the Cooperative at least one hundred 
sixty-five (165) days prior to the date of the Member Meeting at which the motion 
is to be voted on; or 

b. The motion has been recommended by the Board. 

Section 3.11.  MEMBER VOTING. 

a. If a Member presents identification or proof of Membership as reasonably required

[...]

and the original dated signature of the Director Nominee and at least 
fifteen (15) other Individuals who shall be Members on the last day 
on which the Nominating Petition is permitted to be filed according 
to Subsection a of this Section; all of whom shall have signed the 
Nominating Petition no more than one hundred sixty-five (165) days 
before the date of the next Annual Member Meeting;  

b) Such other information about the Director Nominees as the Board 

may deem necessary or desirable as stated by Board Policy; and  

c) A signed consent by the Director Nominee to have his name placed